
DOKUMENT: IFU-CLNWND-001 GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

DOKUMENTIDENTITÄTSINFORMATIONEN

Dokument-Nr.: IFU-CLNWND-001

Revisions-Nr.: 01

Wirksamkeitsdatum: 11.06.2025

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN ZUM GERÄT UND HERSTELLER

Produktname: CLEANWND® Wund-Debridement-Tuch (Steril & 
Nicht-Steril)

REF: 2020S (Steril) / 2015A (Nicht-Steril)

Basis-UDI-DI: 868134910392020SQ3 / 868134910392015AP9 
(Nicht-Steril)

Abmessungen: Ca. 15x20 cm

Menge pro Packung: Einmal-Tücher / Schachtel mit 10 Stück

Hersteller: Kadıoğlu Tıbbi Cihaz Medikal Malzemeler San.Tic.
Ltd.Şti.
Sünlü Mah. Ahi Evran Sanayi Sitesi No.31, 06760. Çubuk / Ankara 
/ TÜRKEI (https//www.kadioglumedikal.com – 
 info@kadioglumedikal.com)

Bitte lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig und 
vollständig, bevor Sie das Gerät verwenden.

1. GERÄTE- & ANWENDUNGSINFORMATIONEN
Zusammensetzung: Einmal-Pad aus weißem, nicht gewebtem 
Needle-Punch-Stoff, getränkt mit einer Reinigungs- und 
Feuchtigkeitslösung (Hauptbestandteile: Natriumhyaluronat, 
Phospholipide, Allantoin. Weitere: Gereinigtes Wasser, 
Polysorbat 20, EDTA, Natriumbenzoat, Kaliumsorbat, 
Benzalkoniumchlorid, D-Panthenol, Milchsäure, Vitamin E).

Verwendungszweck & Klinischer Nutzen: Bestimmt zur 
mechanischen Entfernung von nekrotischem Gewebe und zur 
Reinigung akuter und chronischer Wunden. Diese Wirkung 
entfernt nicht lebensfähiges Gewebe und Ablagerungen und 
unterstützt den Wundheilungsprozess.

Indikationen:
Dekubitus
Diabetische Fußgeschwüre
Venöse Beingeschwüre
Arterielle Geschwüre
Postoperative chirurgische Wunden
Traumatische Wunden (z. B. Schürfwunden, Risswunden)
Verbrennungen 1. und 2. Grades

Zielgruppe:
Anwender: Fachkräfte im Gesundheitswesen & Laien unter 
fachlicher Anleitung.
Patienten: Patienten mit Wunden, die ein Debridement 
erfordern. Für Kinder (0–12 Monate), schwangere/stillende 
Frauen Arzt konsultieren.

Leistungseigenschaften: Weiches, haltbares Pad ermöglicht 
ein effektives mechanisches Debridement, ohne Fasern zu 
hinterlassen.

2. SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN
Gegenanzeigen: Nicht anwenden bei bekannter Allergie gegen 
einen der Inhaltsstoffe.

Unerwünschte Nebenwirkungen: Vorübergehende Rötung oder 
Juckreiz kann bei empfindlicher Haut auftreten. Falls anhaltend, 
Arzt konsultieren.

WARNHINWEISE & VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN:
Nur zur einmaligen Verwendung. Nicht wiederverwenden.
Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist.
Falls sich die Wunde verschlimmert, Arzt konsultieren.
Im Falle einer allergischen Reaktion Anwendung abbrechen und 
Arzt konsultieren.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:
1. �Vorbereitung: Hände waschen. Verpackungsintegrität prüfen.
2. �Anwendung: Verpackung öffnen. (Nur Sterile Version: 

Aseptische Technik einhalten, sterile Handschuhe/Pinzette 
verwenden). Pad entnehmen und die Wunde sanft von innen 
nach außen reinigen.

3. �Nach Gebrauch: Für jede Wunde ein neues Pad verwenden. 
Benutztes Pad als medizinischen Abfall entsorgen.

Lagerung, Entsorgung & Meldung von Vorkommnissen: 
Kühl und trocken, fern von Sonnenlicht lagern. Benutztes 
Pad als medizinischen Abfall entsorgen. Schwerwiegende 
Vorkommnisse dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde 
melden.

Tutorial-Video/Fotos

DOKUMENT: IFU-CLNWND-001 UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU

PODACI O IDENTITETU DOKUMENTA

Broj dokumenta: IFU-CLNWND-001
Broj revizije: 01

Datum stupanja na snagu: 11.06.2025

OPĆE INFORMACIJE O UREĐAJU I PROIZVOĐAČU

Naziv proizvoda: CLEANWND® Krpa za debridman rana (Sterilna 
i Nesterilna)

REF: 2020S (Sterilna) / 2015A (Nesterilna)

Osnovni UDI-DI: 868134910392020SQ3 / 868134910392015AP9 
(Nesterilna)

Dimenzije: Pribl. 15x20 cm

Količina po pakiranju: Krpe za jednokratnu upotrebu / Kutija od 
10 komada

Proizvođač: Kadıoğlu Tıbbi Cihaz Medikal Malzemeler San.Tic.
Ltd.Şti.
Sünlü Mah. Ahi Evran Sanayi Sitesi No.31, 06760. Çubuk / 
Ankara / TURSKA (https//www.kadioglumedikal.com – info@
kadioglumedikal.com)

Pažljivo i potpuno pročitajte ove upute prije uporabe uređaja.

1. INFORMACIJE O UREĐAJU I UPOTREBI
Sastav: Krpa za jednokratnu upotrebu od bijelog netkanog needle 
punch materijala, impregnirana otopinom za čišćenje i vlaženje 
(Glavni sastojci: Natrijev hijaluronat, Fosfolipidi, Alantoin. Ostalo: 
Pročišćena voda, Polisorbat 20, EDTA, Natrijev benzoat, Kalijev 
sorbat, Benzalkonijev klorid, D-Pantenol, Mliječna kiselina, 
Vitamin E).

Namjena i Kliničke koristi: Namijenjena za mehanički debridman i 
čišćenje akutnih i kroničnih rana. Ova radnja uklanja neživo tkivo i 
nečistoće, podržavajući proces cijeljenja rana.

Indikacije:
- �Dekubitalni ulkusi
- �Dijabetički ulkusi stopala
- �Venski ulkusi nogu
- �Arterijski ulkusi
- �Postoperativne kirurške rane
- �Traumatske rane (npr. ogrebotine, razderotine)
- �Opekline prvog i drugog stupnja

Ciljana skupina:
Korisnici: Zdravstveni djelatnici i laici pod stručnim nadzorom.
Pacijenti: Pacijenti s ranama koje zahtijevaju debridman. Za djecu 
(0–12 mjeseci), trudnice/dojilje, obratite se liječniku.

Karakteristike učinkovitosti: Mekana, izdržljiva krpa omogućuje 
učinkovit mehanički debridman bez ostavljanja vlakana.

2. SIGURNOSNE INFORMACIJE
Kontraindikacije: Ne koristiti ako postoji poznata alergija na neki 
od sastojaka.

Neželjeni učinci: Može se pojaviti privremeno crvenilo ili svrbež na 
osjetljivoj koži. Ako potraje, obratite se liječniku.

UPOZORENJA I MJERE OPREZA:
- �Samo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Ne koristiti ponovno.
- �Ne koristiti ako je pakiranje oštećeno.
- �Ako se rana pogorša, obratite se liječniku.
- �U slučaju alergijske reakcije, prekinuti uporabu i obratiti se 

liječniku.

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU:
1. �Priprema: Operite ruke. Provjerite integritet pakiranja.
2. �Primjena: Otvorite pakiranje. (Samo sterilna verzija: održavajte 

aseptičnu tehniku, koristite sterilne rukavice/pincetu). Uzmite 
krpu i nježno očistite ranu od sredine prema van.

3. �Nakon uporabe: Za svaku ranu koristiti novu krpu. Korištenu 
krpu odložite kao medicinski otpad.

Skladištenje, odlaganje i prijava incidenata: Čuvati na hladnom 
i suhom mjestu, zaštićeno od sunčeve svjetlosti. Korištenu krpu 
odložiti kao medicinski otpad. Svaki ozbiljan incident prijaviti 
proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu.

Vodič video/fotografije

DOKUMENT: IFU-CLNWND-001 NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

IDENTIFIKAČNÉ INFORMÁCIE O DOKUMENTE

Číslo dokumentu: IFU-CLNWND-001
Číslo revízie: 01

Dátum nadobudnutia účinnosti: 11.06.2025

VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMÁCIE O ZARIADENÍ A VÝROBCOVI

Názov produktu: CLEANWND® Obrúsok na debridement rán 
(Sterilný & Nesterilný)

REF: 2020S (Sterilný) / 2015A (Nesterilný)

Základné UDI-DI: 868134910392020SQ3 / 868134910392015AP9 
(Nesterilný)

Rozmery: cca 15x20 cm

Množstvo v balení: Obrúsky na jednorazové použitie / Krabica 
po 10 kusov

Výrobca: Kadıoğlu Tıbbi Cihaz Medikal Malzemeler San.Tic.Ltd.Şti.
Sünlü Mah. Ahi Evran Sanayi Sitesi No.31, 06760. Çubuk / 
Ankara / TURECKO (https//www.kadioglumedikal.com – info@
kadioglumedikal.com)

Pred použitím si tento návod na použitie pozorne a úplne 
prečítajte.

1. INFORMÁCIE O ZARIADENÍ A POUŽITÍ
Zloženie: Obrúsok na jednorazové použitie z bieleho netkaného 
materiálu typu needle punch, impregnovaný čistiacim a 
hydratačným roztokom (Hlavné zložky: Hyaluronát sodný, 
Fosfolipidy, Allantoín. Ostatné: Čistená voda, Polysorbát 20, 
EDTA, Benzoan sodný, Sorban draselný, Benzalkóniumchlorid, 
D-Pantenol, Kyselina mliečna, Vitamín E).

Účel použitia & Klinické prínosy: Určený na mechanický 
debridement a čistenie akútnych a chronických rán. Tento účinok 
odstraňuje neživotaschopné tkanivo a nečistoty, čím podporuje 
proces hojenia rán.

Indikácie:
- �Dekubity
- �Diabetické vredy na nohe
- �Žilové vredy na nohe
- �Arteriálne vredy
- �Pooperačné chirurgické rany
- �Traumatické rany (napr. odreniny, tržné rany)
- �Popáleniny 1. a 2. stupňa

Cieľová skupina:
Používatelia: Zdravotnícki pracovníci & Laici pod odborným 
dohľadom.
Pacienti: Pacienti s ranami, ktoré vyžadujú debridement. Pre deti 
(0–12 mesiacov), tehotné/dojčiace ženy – konzultovať s lekárom.

Charakteristiky výkonu: Mäkký, odolný obrúsok umožňuje 
efektívny mechanický debridement bez zanechávania vlákien.

2. INFORMÁCIE O BEZPEČNOSTI
Kontraindikácie: Nepoužívať v prípade známej alergie na niektorú 
zo zložiek.

Nežiaduce účinky: Na citlivej pokožke sa môže vyskytnúť dočasné 
začervenanie alebo svrbenie. Ak pretrváva, konzultovať s lekárom.

UPOZORNENIA & OPATRENIA:
- �Len na jednorazové použitie. Nepoužívať opakovane.
- �Nepoužívať, ak je obal poškodený.
- �Ak sa rana zhorší, konzultovať s lekárom.
- �V prípade alergickej reakcie prestať používať a konzultovať s 

lekárom.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE:
1. �Príprava: Umyte si ruky. Skontrolujte neporušenosť obalu.
2. �Aplikácia: Otvorte obal. (Len sterilná verzia: Zachovať aseptickú 

techniku, použiť sterilné rukavice/pinzetu). Vyberte obrúsok a 
jemne vyčistite ranu od stredu smerom von.

3. �Po použití: Pre každú ranu použiť nový obrúsok. Použitý obrúsok 
zlikvidujte ako zdravotnícky odpad.

Skladovanie, likvidácia & hlásenie incidentov: Uchovávajte na 
chladnom a suchom mieste, mimo dosahu slnečného žiarenia. 
Použitý obrúsok zlikvidovať ako zdravotnícky odpad. Každý vážny 
incident je potrebné nahlásiť výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu.

Návod video/fotografie

EN HR SK

DOCUMENTO: IFU-CLNWND-001 INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

INFORMAÇÕES DE IDENTIDADE DO DOCUMENTO

N.º do documento: IFU-CLNWND-001
N.º da revisão: 01

Data de entrada em vigor: 11.06.2025

INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS SOBRE O DISPOSITIVO E O FABRICANTE

Nome do produto: CLEANWND® Pano de desbridamento de feridas 
(Estéril & Não Estéril)

REF: 2020S (Estéril) / 2015A (Não Estéril)

UDI-DI básico: 868134910392020SQ3 / 868134910392015AP9 (Não 
Estéril)

Dimensões: Aprox. 15x20 cm

Quantidade por embalagem: Panos de uso único / Caixa com 10

Fabricante: Kadıoğlu Tıbbi Cihaz Medikal Malzemeler San.Tic.
Ltd.Şti.
Sünlü Mah. Ahi Evran Sanayi Sitesi No.31, 06760. Çubuk / 
Ancara / TURQUIA (https//www.kadioglumedikal.com – info@
kadioglumedikal.com)

Leia estas instruções de uso com atenção e por completo antes 
de utilizar o dispositivo.

1. INFORMAÇÕES DO DISPOSITIVO & USO
Composição: Pano de uso único em tecido não tecido tipo needle 
punch branco, impregnado com solução de limpeza e hidratação 
(Principais ingredientes: Hialuronato de sódio, Fosfolipídios, 
Alantoína. Outros: Água purificada, Polissorbato 20, EDTA, 
Benzoato de sódio, Sorbato de potássio, Cloreto de benzalcônio, 
D-Pantenol, Ácido láctico, Vitamina E).

Finalidade prevista & Benefícios clínicos: Indicado para 
desbridamento mecânico e limpeza de feridas agudas e crônicas. 
Essa ação remove tecidos inviáveis e detritos, apoiando o 
processo de cicatrização.

Indicações:
- �Úlceras de pressão
- �Úlceras do pé diabético
- �Úlceras venosas de perna
- �Úlceras arteriais
- �Feridas cirúrgicas pós-operatórias
- �Feridas traumáticas (ex.: escoriações, lacerações)
- �Queimaduras de primeiro e segundo grau

Público-alvo:
Utilizadores: Profissionais de saúde & Leigos sob orientação 
profissional.
Pacientes: Pacientes com feridas que requerem desbridamento. 
Para crianças (0–12 meses), gestantes/lactantes, consultar um 
médico.

Características de desempenho: Pano macio e resistente que 
permite desbridamento mecânico eficaz sem deixar fibras.

2. INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
Contraindicações: Não utilizar em caso de alergia conhecida a 
algum dos ingredientes.

Efeitos indesejáveis: Pode ocorrer vermelhidão ou coceira 
temporária em pele sensível. Se persistir, consultar um médico.

AVISOS & PRECAUÇÕES:
- �Apenas para uso único. Não reutilizar.
- �Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada.
- �Se a ferida piorar, consultar um médico.
- �Em caso de reação alérgica, interromper o uso e consultar um 

médico.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO:
1. �Preparação: Lave as mãos. Verifique a integridade da 

embalagem.
2. �Aplicação: Abra a embalagem. (Somente versão estéril: manter 

técnica asséptica, usar luvas/pinça estéreis). Retire o pano e 
limpe suavemente a ferida do centro para fora.

3. �Após o uso: Utilize um novo pano para cada ferida. Descarte o 
pano usado como resíduo médico.

Armazenamento, descarte & notificação de incidentes: Armazenar 
em local fresco e seco, longe da luz solar. Descartar o pano 
usado como resíduo médico. Qualquer incidente grave deve ser 
comunicado ao fabricante e à autoridade competente.

Vídeo/Fotos de tutorial

EL PT

DOCUMENTO: IFU-CLNWND-001 INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

INFORMACIÓN DE IDENTIDAD DEL DOCUMENTO

N.º de documento: IFU-CLNWND-001
N.º de revisión: 01

Fecha de entrada en vigor: 11.06.2025

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL DEL DISPOSITIVO Y DEL FABRICANTE

Nombre del producto: CLEANWND® Paño de desbridamiento de 
heridas (Estéril y No Estéril)

REF: 2020S (Estéril) / 2015A (No Estéril)

UDI-DI básico: 868134910392020SQ3 / 868134910392015AP9 (No 
Estéril)

Dimensiones: Aprox. 15x20 cm

Cantidad por envase: Paños de un solo uso / Caja de 10

Fabricante: Kadıoğlu Tıbbi Cihaz Medikal Malzemeler San.Tic.
Ltd.Şti.
Sünlü Mah. Ahi Evran Sanayi Sitesi No.31, 06760. Çubuk / 
Ankara / TURQUÍA (https//www.kadioglumedikal.com – info@
kadioglumedikal.com)

Lea atentamente y completamente estas instrucciones de uso 
antes de utilizar el dispositivo.

1. INFORMACIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO Y USO
Composición: Paño de un solo uso de tejido no tejido needle 
punch blanco, impregnado con una solución limpiadora e 
hidratante (Ingredientes principales: Hialuronato de sodio, 
Fosfolípidos, Alantoína. Otros: Agua purificada, Polisorbato 
20, EDTA, Benzoato de sodio, Sorbato de potasio, Cloruro de 
benzalconio, D-Pantenol, Ácido láctico, Vitamina E).

Propósito previsto & Beneficios clínicos: Indicado para el 
desbridamiento mecánico y la limpieza de heridas agudas 
y crónicas. Esta acción elimina tejido no viable y residuos, 
apoyando el proceso de cicatrización.

Indicaciones:
- �Úlceras por presión
- �Úlceras del pie diabético
- �Úlceras venosas de pierna
- �Úlceras arteriales
- �Heridas quirúrgicas postoperatorias
- �Heridas traumáticas (p. ej., abrasiones, laceraciones)
- �Quemaduras de primer y segundo grado

Público objetivo:
Usuarios: Profesionales de la salud y personas legas bajo 
supervisión profesional.
Pacientes: Pacientes con heridas que requieren desbridamiento. 
Para niños (0–12 meses), mujeres embarazadas/lactantes, 
consultar al médico.

Características de rendimiento: Paño suave y resistente que 
permite un desbridamiento mecánico eficaz sin dejar fibras.

2. INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
Contraindicaciones: No utilizar en caso de alergia conocida a 
alguno de los ingredientes.

Efectos secundarios no deseados: Puede aparecer enrojecimiento 
o picor temporal en piel sensible. Si persiste, consultar al médico.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES:
- �Solo para un solo uso. No reutilizar.
- �No usar si el envase está dañado.
- �Si la herida empeora, consultar al médico.
- �En caso de reacción alérgica, interrumpir el uso y consultar al 

médico.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
1. �Preparación: Lavar las manos. Verificar la integridad del envase.
2. �Aplicación: Abrir el envase. (Versión Estéril únicamente: 

Mantener técnica aséptica, usar guantes/pinzas estériles). 
Retirar el paño y limpiar suavemente la herida desde el centro 
hacia fuera.

3. �Después del uso: Utilizar un paño nuevo para cada herida. 
Desechar el paño usado como residuo médico.

Almacenamiento, eliminación & notificación de incidentes: 
Conservar en un lugar fresco y seco, protegido de la luz solar. 
Desechar el paño usado como residuo médico. Cualquier 
incidente grave debe notificarse al fabricante y a la autoridad 
competente.

Video/Fotos tutorial

ES

DOCUMENT: IFU-CLNWND-001 GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

DOCUMENTIDENTITEITSINFORMATIE

Documentnr.: IFU-CLNWND-001
Revisienr.: 01

Ingangsdatum: 11.06.2025

ALGEMENE INFORMATIE OVER HET HULPMIDDEL EN DE FABRIKANT

Productnaam: CLEANWND® Wonddebridementdoek (Steriel & 
Niet-steriel)

REF: 2020S (Steriel) / 2015A (Niet-steriel)

Basis UDI-DI: 868134910392020SQ3 / 868134910392015AP9 (Niet-
steriel)

Afmetingen: Ca. 15x20 cm

Hoeveelheid per verpakking: Doeken voor eenmalig gebruik / 
Doos van 10

Fabrikant: Kadıoğlu Tıbbi Cihaz Medikal Malzemeler San.Tic.Ltd.Şti.
Sünlü Mah. Ahi Evran Sanayi Sitesi No.31, 06760. Çubuk / 
Ankara / TURKIJE (https//www.kadioglumedikal.com – info@
kadioglumedikal.com)

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig en volledig door 
voordat u het hulpmiddel gebruikt.

1. INFORMATIE OVER HET HULPMIDDEL & GEBRUIK
Samenstelling: Doek voor eenmalig gebruik van wit, niet-
geweven needle punch-materiaal, geïmpregneerd met een 
reinigende en hydraterende oplossing (Hoofdbestanddelen: 
Natriumhyaluronaat, Fosfolipiden, Allantoïne. Overige: Gezuiverd 
water, Polysorbaat 20, EDTA, Natriumbenzoaat, Kaliumsorbaat, 
Benzalkoniumchloride, D-Panthenol, Melkzuur, Vitamine E).

Beoogd doel & Klinische voordelen: Bestemd voor mechanisch 
debridement en reiniging van acute en chronische wonden. 
Deze werking verwijdert niet-levensvatbaar weefsel en vuil, ter 
ondersteuning van het wondgenezingsproces.

Indicaties:
- �Decubituswonden
- �Diabetische voetzweren
- �Veneuze beenulcera
- �Arteriële ulcera
- �Postoperatieve chirurgische wonden
- �Traumatische wonden (bijv. schaafwonden, scheurwonden)
- �Brandwonden eerste en tweede graad

Doelgroep:
Gebruikers: Zorgprofessionals & leken onder professionele 
begeleiding.
Patiënten: Patiënten met wonden die debridement vereisen. Voor 
kinderen (0–12 maanden), zwangere/vrouwen die borstvoeding 
geven: raadpleeg een arts.

Prestatiekenmerken: Zacht, duurzaam doekje dat effectief 
mechanisch debridement mogelijk maakt zonder vezels achter 
te laten.

2. VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE
Contra-indicaties: Niet gebruiken bij bekende allergie voor een 
van de bestanddelen.

Ongewenste bijwerkingen: Tijdelijke roodheid of jeuk kan 
optreden bij een gevoelige huid. Indien dit aanhoudt, raadpleeg 
een arts.

WAARSCHUWINGEN & VOORZORGEN:
- �Alleen voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet hergebruiken.
- �Niet gebruiken indien de verpakking beschadigd is.
- �Raadpleeg een arts als de wond verslechtert.
- �Bij een allergische reactie: stop gebruik en raadpleeg een arts.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:
1. �Voorbereiding: Was de handen. Controleer de verpakking op 

integriteit.
2. �Toepassing: Open de verpakking. (Alleen steriele versie: Houd 

een aseptische techniek aan, gebruik steriele handschoenen/
pincet). Neem het doek en reinig de wond voorzichtig van het 
midden naar buiten.

3. �Na gebruik: Gebruik een nieuw doekje voor elke wond. Gooi het 
gebruikte doekje weg als medisch afval.

Opslag, verwijdering & meldingen van incidenten: Bewaar op een 
koele, droge plaats, buiten direct zonlicht. Gooi het gebruikte 
doekje weg als medisch afval. Meld elk ernstig incident aan de 
fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit.

Tutorial video/foto’s
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DOCUMENT : IFU-CLNWND-001 MODE D’EMPLOI

INFORMATIONS D’IDENTITÉ DU DOCUMENT

N° du document : IFU-CLNWND-001

N° de révision : 01

Date d’entrée en vigueur : 11.06.2025

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES SUR LE DISPOSITIF ET LE FABRICANT

Nom du produit : CLEANWND® Compresse de débridement des 
plaies (Stérile & Non Stérile)

REF : 2020S (Stérile) / 2015A (Non Stérile)

UDI-DI de base : 868134910392020SQ3 / 868134910392015AP9 
(Non Stérile)

Dimensions : Env. 15x20 cm

Quantité par emballage : Compresses à usage unique / Boîte 
de 10

Fabricant : Kadıoğlu Tıbbi Cihaz Medikal Malzemeler San.Tic.
Ltd.Şti.
Sünlü Mah. Ahi Evran Sanayi Sitesi No.31, 06760. Çubuk / 
Ankara / TURQUIE (https//www.kadioglumedikal.com – info@
kadioglumedikal.com)

Veuillez lire attentivement et entièrement ce mode d’emploi 
avant d’utiliser le dispositif.

1. INFORMATIONS SUR LE DISPOSITIF & L’UTILISATION
Composition : Compresse à usage unique en textile non tissé 
needle punch blanc, imprégnée d’une solution nettoyante et 
hydratante (Ingrédients principaux : Hyaluronate de sodium, 
Phospholipides, Allantoïne. Autres : Eau purifiée, Polysorbate 20, 
EDTA, Benzoate de sodium, Sorbate de potassium, Chlorure de 
benzalkonium, D-Panthénol, Acide lactique, Vitamine E).

Finalité prévue & Bénéfices cliniques : Conçu pour le 
débridement mécanique et le nettoyage des plaies aiguës et 
chroniques. Cette action élimine les tissus non viables et les 
débris, favorisant le processus de cicatrisation.

Indications :
- Escarres de décubitus
- Ulcères du pied diabétique
- Ulcères veineux de jambe
- Ulcères artériels
- Plaies chirurgicales postopératoires
- Plaies traumatiques (ex. : abrasions, lacérations)
- Brûlures du 1er et 2e degré

Public cible :
Utilisateurs : Professionnels de santé & Personnes non 
professionnelles sous supervision.
Patients : Patients présentant des plaies nécessitant un 
débridement. Pour les enfants (0–12 mois), femmes enceintes/
allaitantes, consulter un médecin.

Caractéristiques de performance : Compresse souple et 
résistante permettant un débridement mécanique efficace sans 
laisser de fibres.

2. INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
Contre-indications : Ne pas utiliser en cas d’allergie connue à 
l’un des ingrédients.

Effets indésirables : Une rougeur ou démangeaison temporaire 
peut apparaître sur les peaux sensibles. Si cela persiste, 
consulter un médecin.

AVERTISSEMENTS & PRÉCAUTIONS :
- Usage unique uniquement. Ne pas réutiliser.
- Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé.
- �Si la plaie s’aggrave, consulter un médecin.
- �En cas de réaction allergique, arrêter l’utilisation et consulter 

un médecin.

MODE D’EMPLOI :
1. �Préparation : Lavez-vous les mains. Vérifiez l’intégrité de 

l’emballage.
2. �Application : Ouvrez l’emballage. (Version Stérile uniquement 

: Maintenir la technique aseptique, utiliser des gants/pinces 
stériles). Retirer la compresse et nettoyer doucement la plaie 
de l’intérieur vers l’extérieur.

3. �Après utilisation : Utiliser une nouvelle compresse pour 
chaque plaie. Jeter la compresse utilisée comme déchet 
médical.

Stockage, élimination & déclaration d’incidents : Conserver 
dans un endroit frais et sec, à l’abri de la lumière du soleil. Jeter 
la compresse utilisée comme déchet médical. Tout incident 
grave doit être signalé au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente.

Vidéo/Photos tutoriel
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DOCUMENT: IFU-CLNWND-001 INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

DOCUMENT IDENTITY INFORMATION	

Document No: IFU-CLNWND-001
Revision No: 01

Effective Date: 11.06.2025	

GENERAL DEVICE AND MANUFACTURER INFORMATION

Product Name: CLEANWND® Wound Debridement Cloth (Steril 
& Non-Sterile) 

REF: 2020S (Sterile) /2015A (Non-Sterile) 

Basic UDI-DI: 868134910392020SQ3 / 868134910392015AP9 
(Non-Sterile) 

Dimensions: Approx. 15x20 cm

Quantity per Package: Single-use cloths/ Box of 10

Manufacturer: Kadıoğlu Tıbbi Cihaz Medikal Malzemeler San.
Tic.Ltd.Şti. 
Sünlü Mah. Ahi Evran Sanayi Sitesi No.31, 06760. Çubuk / 
Ankara / TÜRKİYE (https//www.kadioglumedikal.com – info@
kadioglumedikal.com )

Please read these instructions for use carefully and completely 
before using the device. 

1. DEVICE & USAGE INFORMATION
Composition: Single-use pad made of a white non-woven 
needle punch fabric, impregnated with a cleansing and 
moisturizing solution (Main Ingredients: Sodium Hyaluronate, 
Phospholipids, Allantoin. Other: Purified Water, Polysorbate 
20, EDTA, Sodium Benzoate, Potassium Sorbate, Benzalkonium 
Chloride, D-Panthenol, Lactic Acid, Vitamin E).

Intended Purpose & Clinical Benefits: Intended for mechanical 
debridement and cleansing of acute and chronic wounds. This 
action removes non-viable tissue and debris, supporting the 
wound healing process.

Indications:
- Pressure ulcers
- Diabetic foot ulcers
- Venous leg ulcers
- Arterial ulcers
- Post-operative surgical wounds
- Traumatic wounds (e.g., abrasions, lacerations)
- First and second-degree burns.

Target Audience: 
Users: Healthcare Professionals & Lay Persons under 
professional guidance. 
Patients: Patients with wounds requiring debridement. For 
children (0-12 months), pregnant/breastfeeding women, 
consult a doctor.

Performance Characteristics: Soft, durable pad allows for 
effective mechanical debridement without leaving fibers.

2. SAFETY INFORMATION
Contraindications: Do not use if there is a known allergy to any 
ingredients. 

Undesirable Side-Effects: Temporary redness or itching may 
occur on sensitive skin. If it persists, consult a doctor. 

WARNINGS & PRECAUTIONS: 
- Single use only. Do not re-use. 
- Do not use if package is damaged.
- If wound worsens consult a doctor.
- In case of allergic reaction, stop use and consult a doctor

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
1. �Prep: Wash hands. Check package integrity. 
2. �Apply: Open package. (Sterile Version Only: Maintain aseptic 

technique, use sterile gloves/forceps). Remove pad and 
gently cleanse wound outwards from the center. 

3. �Post-Use: Use new pad for each wound. Dispose of used pad 
as medical waste.

Storage, Disposal & Incident Reporting: Store in a cool, 
dry place, away from sunlight. Dispose of used pad as 
medical waste. [cite_start]Report any serious incident to the 
manufacturer and competent authority.

Tutorial video/photos

ΕΓΓΡΑΦΟ: IFU-CLNWND-001 ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΤΑΥΤΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΕΓΓΡΑΦΟΥ

Αρ. Εγγράφου: IFU-CLNWND-001

Αρ. Αναθεώρησης: 01

Ημερομηνία Έναρξης Ισχύος: 11.06.2025

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗ

Όνομα Προϊόντος: CLEANWND® Υφασμάτινο Επίθεμα Αφαίρεσης 
Νεκρωμένων Ιστών (Στείρο & Μη Στείρο)

REF: 2020S (Στείρο) / 2015A (Μη Στείρο)

Βασικό UDI-DI: 868134910392020SQ3 / 868134910392015AP9 (Μη 
Στείρο)

Διαστάσεις: Περίπου 15x20 εκ.

Ποσότητα ανά Συσκευασία: Μονής χρήσης επιθέματα / Κουτί των 
10

Κατασκευαστής: Kadıoğlu Tıbbi Cihaz Medikal Malzemeler San.
Tic.Ltd.Şti.
Sünlü Mah. Ahi Evran Sanayi Sitesi No.31, 06760. Çubuk / Άγκυρα / 
ΤΟΥΡΚΙΑ (https//www.kadioglumedikal.com –  
info@kadioglumedikal.com)

Παρακαλώ διαβάστε προσεκτικά και πλήρως αυτές τις οδηγίες 
χρήσης πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή.

1. ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ & ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Σύνθεση: Επίθεμα μίας χρήσης από λευκό μη υφασμένο ύφασμα 
needle punch, εμποτισμένο με καθαριστικό και ενυδατικό διάλυμα 
(Κύρια Συστατικά: Υαλουρονικό Νάτριο, Φωσφολιπίδια, Αλλαντοΐνη. 
Άλλα: Καθαρισμένο Νερό, Polysorbate 20, EDTA, Βενζοϊκό Νάτριο, 
Σορβικό Κάλιο, Χλωριούχο Βενζαλκόνιο, D-Πανθενόλη, Γαλακτικό 
Οξύ, Βιταμίνη Ε).

Σκοπός & Κλινικά Οφέλη: Προορίζεται για μηχανική αφαίρεση 
νεκρωμένων ιστών και καθαρισμό οξέων και χρόνιων πληγών. 
Η δράση αυτή αφαιρεί μη βιώσιμους ιστούς και υπολείμματα, 
υποστηρίζοντας τη διαδικασία επούλωσης.

Ενδείξεις:
- Κατακλίσεις
- Έλκη διαβητικού ποδιού
- Φλεβικά έλκη κάτω άκρων
- Αρτηριακά έλκη
- Μετεγχειρητικές χειρουργικές πληγές
- Τραυματικές πληγές (π.χ. εκδορές, σχισίματα)
- Εγκαύματα 1ου και 2ου βαθμού

Ομάδα-Στόχος:
Χρήστες: Επαγγελματίες Υγείας & Ιδιώτες υπό επαγγελματική 
καθοδήγηση.
Ασθενείς: Ασθενείς με πληγές που απαιτούν αφαίρεση νεκρωμένων 
ιστών. Για παιδιά (0-12 μηνών), έγκυες/θηλάζουσες γυναίκες, 
συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό.

Χαρακτηριστικά Απόδοσης: Μαλακό, ανθεκτικό επίθεμα που 
επιτρέπει αποτελεσματική μηχανική αφαίρεση χωρίς να αφήνει ίνες.

2. ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
Αντενδείξεις: Να μην χρησιμοποιείται σε περίπτωση γνωστής 
αλλεργίας σε οποιοδήποτε συστατικό.

Ανεπιθύμητες Παρενέργειες: Μπορεί να εμφανιστεί προσωρινή 
ερυθρότητα ή φαγούρα σε ευαίσθητο δέρμα. Αν επιμείνει, 
συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ & ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ:
- Μόνο για μία χρήση. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε.
- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία είναι κατεστραμμένη.
- Εάν η πληγή επιδεινωθεί, συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό.
- �Σε περίπτωση αλλεργικής αντίδρασης, διακόψτε τη χρήση και 

συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:
1. �Προετοιμασία: Πλύνετε τα χέρια. Ελέγξτε την ακεραιότητα της 

συσκευασίας.
2. �Εφαρμογή: Ανοίξτε τη συσκευασία. (Μόνο για τη Στείρα Έκδοση: 

Διατηρείτε άσηπτη τεχνική, χρησιμοποιήστε αποστειρωμένα 
γάντια/λαβίδες). Αφαιρέστε το επίθεμα και καθαρίστε απαλά την 
πληγή από το κέντρο προς τα έξω.

3. �Μετά τη Χρήση: Χρησιμοποιήστε νέο επίθεμα για κάθε πληγή. 
Απορρίψτε το χρησιμοποιημένο επίθεμα ως ιατρικό απόβλητο.

Αποθήκευση, Απόρριψη & Αναφορά Συμβάντων: Φυλάσσετε σε 
δροσερό, ξηρό μέρος, μακριά από το φως του ήλιου. Απορρίψτε το 
χρησιμοποιημένο επίθεμα ως ιατρικό απόβλητο. Αναφέρετε κάθε 
σοβαρό περιστατικό στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή.

Εκπαιδευτικό βίντεο/φωτογραφίες

LOT LOT LOT LOT LOT LOT LOT LOTLOT

Υποδηλώνει τον κατασκευαστή της ιατρικής 
συσκευής.

Kennzeichnet den Hersteller des 
Medizinprodukts

Geeft de fabrikant van het medisch 
hulpmiddel aan. Indica el fabricante del dispositivo médico. Indica o fabricante do dispositivo médico. Indicates the medical device manufacturer. Označava proizvođača medicinskog 

proizvoda.
Označuje výrobcu zdravotníckeho 
prostriedku.Indique le fabricant du dispositif médical.

3. ΛΕΞΙΛΟΓΙΟ ΣΥΜΒΟΛΩΝ 3. SYMBOLVERZEICHNIS 3. VERKLARING VAN SYMBOLEN 3. GLOSARIO DE SÍMBOLOS 3. GLOSSÁRIO DE SÍMBOLOS 3. GLOSSARY OF SYMBOLS 3. LEKSIKON SIMBOLA 3. VYSVETLENIE SYMBOLOV3. GLOSSAIRE DES SYMBOLES

Υποδηλώνει τον κωδικό παρτίδας του 
κατασκευαστή για την αναγνώριση της 
παρτίδας ή του lot.

Kennzeichnet den Chargencode des 
Herstellers, damit die Charge oder das Los 
identifiziert werden kann.

Geeft de batchcode van de fabrikant 
aan zodat de batch of lot kan worden 
geïdentificeerd.

Indica el código de lote del fabricante para 
identificar el lote.

Indica o código de lote do fabricante para 
identificar o lote.

Indicates the manufacturer’s batch code so 
that the batch or lot can be identified.

Označava šifru serije proizvođača radi 
identifikacije serije ili lota.

Označuje kód šarže výrobcu, aby bolo možné 
identifikovať šaržu alebo lot.

Indique le code de lot du fabricant afin 
d’identifier le lot.

Υποδηλώνει ότι το αντικείμενο είναι ιατρική 
συσκευή.

Kennzeichnet, dass es sich bei dem Artikel 
um ein Medizinprodukt handelt.

Geeft aan dat het artikel een medisch 
hulpmiddel is.

Indica que el artículo es un dispositivo 
médico. Indica que o item é um dispositivo médico. Indicates the item is a medical device. Označava da je predmet medicinski proizvod. Označuje, že položka je zdravotnícky 

prostriedok.
Indique que l’article est un dispositif 
médical.

Φορέας UDI σε μορφή Data Matrix που 
περιέχει UDI-DI και UDI-PIs.

UDI-Träger im Data-Matrix-Format, enthält 
UDI-DI und UDI-PIs.

UDI-drager in Data Matrix-formaat met UDI-
DI en UDI-PI’s.

Portador de UDI en formato Data Matrix que 
contiene UDI-DI y UDI-PIs.

Portador de UDI em formato Data Matrix 
contendo UDI-DI e UDI-PIs.

UDI carrier in Data Matrix format containing 
UDI-DI and UDI-PIs. 

Nosioc UDI-a u Data Matrix formatu koji 
sadrži UDI-DI i UDI-PI.

Nosič UDI vo formáte Data Matrix obsahujúci 
UDI-DI a UDI-PI.

Support UDI au format Data Matrix contenant 
UDI-DI et UDI-PIs.

Υποδηλώνει ιατρική συσκευή που δεν πρέπει 
να επαναποστειρωθεί.

Kennzeichnet ein Medizinprodukt, das nicht 
erneut sterilisiert werden darf.

Geeft een medisch hulpmiddel aan dat niet 
opnieuw gesteriliseerd mag worden.

Indica un dispositivo médico que no debe 
reesterilizarse.

Indica um dispositivo médico que não deve 
ser reesterilizado.

Indicates a medical device that is not to be  
re-sterilized.

Označava medicinski proizvod koji se ne 
smije ponovno sterilizirati.

Označuje zdravotnícky prostriedok, ktorý sa 
nesmie znovu sterilizovať.

Indique un dispositif médical qui ne doit pas 
être restérilisé.

Υποδηλώνει ιατρική συσκευή που δεν έχει 
υποβληθεί σε διαδικασία αποστείρωσης.

Kennzeichnet ein Medizinprodukt, das keinem 
Sterilisationsverfahren unterzogen wurde.

Geeft een medisch hulpmiddel aan dat niet 
gesteriliseerd is.

Indica un dispositivo médico que no ha sido 
sometido a un proceso de esterilización.

Indica um dispositivo médico que não foi 
submetido a um processo de esterilização.

Indicates a medical device that has not been 
subjected to a sterilization process. 

Označava medicinski proizvod koji nije 
steriliziran.

Označuje zdravotnícky prostriedok, ktorý 
nebol podrobený sterilizačnému procesu.

Indique un dispositif médical qui n’a pas été 
stérilisé.

Υποδηλώνει την ανάγκη ο χρήστης να 
συμβουλευτεί τις οδηγίες χρήσης.

Kennzeichnet, dass der Anwender die 
Gebrauchsanweisung konsultieren muss.

Geeft aan dat de gebruiker de 
gebruiksaanwijzing moet raadplegen.

Indica la necesidad de que el usuario 
consulte las instrucciones de uso.

Indica a necessidade de o utilizador 
consultar as instruções de uso.

Indicates the need for the user to consult the 
instructions for use. 

Označava potrebu da korisnik konzultira 
upute za uporabu.

Označuje potrebu, aby používateľ konzultoval 
návod na použitie.

Indique la nécessité pour l’utilisateur de 
consulter le mode d’emploi.

Υποδηλώνει ιατρική συσκευή που 
προορίζεται για μία χρήση ή για χρήση σε 
έναν ασθενή κατά τη διάρκεια μιας μόνο 
διαδικασίας.

Kennzeichnet ein Medizinprodukt zur 
einmaligen Anwendung oder zur Anwendung 
bei einem einzelnen Patienten während eines 
einzigen Eingriffs.

Geeft een medisch hulpmiddel aan dat 
bestemd is voor eenmalig gebruik, of voor 
gebruik bij één patiënt tijdens één enkele 
procedure.

Indica un dispositivo médico destinado a 
un solo uso o a un solo paciente durante un 
procedimiento único.

Indica um dispositivo médico destinado a 
uso único ou a um único paciente durante 
um único procedimento.

Indicates a medical device that is intended 
for one use, or for use on a single patient 
during a single procedure

Označava medicinski proizvod namijenjen 
za jednokratnu upotrebu ili za uporabu kod 
jednog pacijenta tijekom jedne procedure.

Označuje zdravotnícky prostriedok určený 
na jednorazové použitie alebo na použitie u 
jedného pacienta počas jedného zákroku.

Indique un dispositif médical destiné à un 
seul usage ou à un seul patient lors d’une 
procédure unique.

Υποδηλώνει ιατρική συσκευή που δεν πρέπει 
να χρησιμοποιηθεί αν η συσκευασία έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά ή έχει ανοιχτεί.

Kennzeichnet ein Medizinprodukt, das nicht 
verwendet werden darf, wenn die Verpackung 
beschädigt oder geöffnet wurde.

Geeft een medisch hulpmiddel aan dat niet 
mag worden gebruikt indien de verpakking 
beschadigd of geopend is.

Indica un dispositivo médico que no debe 
usarse si el envase está dañado o abierto.

Indica um dispositivo médico que não 
deve ser utilizado se a embalagem estiver 
danificada ou aberta.

Indicates a medical device that should not 
be used if the package has been damaged 
or opened. 

Označava medicinski proizvod koji se ne 
smije koristiti ako je pakiranje oštećeno ili 
otvoreno.

Označuje zdravotnícky prostriedok, ktorý sa 
nesmie používať, ak je obal poškodený alebo 
otvorený.

Indique un dispositif médical qui ne doit pas 
être utilisé si l’emballage est endommagé 
ou ouvert.

Υποδηλώνει την ημερομηνία μετά την 
οποία η ιατρική συσκευή δεν πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί.

Kennzeichnet das Datum, nach dem das 
Medizinprodukt nicht mehr verwendet 
werden darf.

Geeft de datum aan na welke het medisch 
hulpmiddel niet meer mag worden gebruikt.

Indica la fecha después de la cual el 
dispositivo médico no debe usarse.

Indica a data após a qual o dispositivo 
médico não deve ser utilizado.

Indicates the date after which the medical 
device is not to be used

Označava datum nakon kojeg se medicinski 
proizvod ne smije koristiti.

Označuje dátum, po ktorom sa zdravotnícky 
prostriedok nesmie používať.

Indique la date après laquelle le dispositif 
médical ne doit pas être utilisé.

Υποδηλώνει τον αριθμό καταλόγου του 
κατασκευαστή για την αναγνώριση της 
ιατρικής συσκευής.

Kennzeichnet die Katalognummer des 
Herstellers, damit das Medizinprodukt 
identifiziert werden kann.

Geeft het catalogusnummer van de fabrikant 
aan zodat het medisch hulpmiddel kan 
worden geïdentificeerd.

Indica el número de catálogo del fabricante 
para identificar el dispositivo médico.

Indica o número de catálogo do fabricante 
para identificar o dispositivo médico.

Indicates the manufacturer’s catalogue 
number so that the medical device can be 
identified

Označava kataloški broj proizvođača radi 
identifikacije medicinskog proizvoda.

Označuje katalógové číslo výrobcu, aby 
bolo možné identifikovať zdravotnícky 
prostriedok.

Indique le numéro de catalogue du fabricant 
afin d’identifier le dispositif médical.

Υποδηλώνει ιατρική συσκευή που χρειάζεται 
προστασία από πηγές φωτός.

Kennzeichnet ein Medizinprodukt, das vor 
Lichtquellen geschützt werden muss.

Geeft een medisch hulpmiddel aan dat 
beschermd moet worden tegen lichtbronnen.

Indica un dispositivo médico que requiere 
protección contra fuentes de luz.

Indica um dispositivo médico que deve ser 
protegido da luz.

Indicates a medical device that needs 
protection from light sources. 

Označava medicinski proizvod koji mora biti 
zaštićen od izvora svjetlosti.

Označuje zdravotnícky prostriedok, ktorý 
musí byť chránený pred zdrojmi svetla.

Indique un dispositif médical qui doit être 
protégé de la lumière.

REF REF REF REF REF REF REF REFREF

Υποδηλώνει ιατρική συσκευή που έχει 
αποστειρωθεί με ακτινοβολία.

Kennzeichnet ein Medizinprodukt, das durch 
Bestrahlung sterilisiert wurde.

Geeft een medisch hulpmiddel aan dat 
gesteriliseerd is met behulp van bestraling.

Indica un dispositivo médico esterilizado 
mediante irradiación.

Indica um dispositivo médico esterilizado 
por irradiação.

Indicates a medical device that has been 
sterilized using irradiation.

Označava medicinski proizvod steriliziran 
zračenjem.

Označuje zdravotnícky prostriedok 
sterilizovaný žiarením.

Indique un dispositif médical stérilisé par 
irradiation.
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تعليمات الاستخدام IFU-CLNWND-001 :المستند

معلومات تعريف المستند

IFU-CLNWND-001 :رقم المستند

رقم المراجعة: 01

تاريخ السريان: 11.06.2025

معلومات عامة عن الجهاز والشركة المصنعة

(قماش إزالة الأنسجة الميتة من الجروح )معقم & غير معقم ®CLEANWND :اسم المنتج

(غير معقم) AمعقمS (2015 / )المرجع: 2020

(غير معقم) UDI-DI: 868134910392020SQ3 / 868134910392015AP9 الرمز الأساسي

سم x20الأبعاد: تقريباًً 15

الكمية لكل عبوة: أقمشة للاستعمال مرة واحدة / علبة تحتوي على 10 قطع

.Kadıoğlu Tıbbi Cihaz Medikal Malzemeler San.Tic.Ltd.Şti :الشركة المصنعة

Sünlü Mah. Ahi Evran Sanayi Sitesi No.31، 06760، تشوبوك / أنقرة / تركيا

(https//www.kadioglumedikal.com – info@kadioglumedikal.com)

.يرجى قراءة تعليمات الاستخدام هذه بعناية وبشكل كامل قبل استخدام الجهاز

معلومات الجهاز & الاستخدام .1

 مشبع بمحلول للتنظيف ،needle punch التركيب: قماش للاستعمال مرة واحدة مصنوع من قماش أبيض غير منسوج

 ،والترطيب )المكونات الرئيسية: هيالورونات الصوديوم، الفوسفوليبيدات، الألانطوين. أخرى: ماء نقي، بوليسوربات 20

EDTA، بنزوات الصوديوم، سوربات البوتاسيوم، كلوريد البنزالكونيوم، دي-بانثينول، حمض اللاكتيك، فيتامين هـ).

 الغرض & الفوائد السريرية: مخصص للإزالة الميكانيكية للأنسجة غير الحية وتنظيف الجروح الحادة والمزمنة. تساعد هذه

.العملية على إزالة الأنسجة الميتة والبقايا، مما يدعم عملية التئام الجروح

:الاستخدامات الموصى بها

قرح الفراش -

قرح القدم السكرية -

قرح الساق الوريدية -

القرح الشريانية -

الجروح الجراحية بعد العمليات -

(الجروح الرضية )مثل السحجات، التمزقات -

الحروق من الدرجة الأولى والثانية -

:الفئة المستهدفة

.المستخدمون: العاملون في الرعاية الصحية & الأشخاص العاديون تحت إشراف مهني

 المرضى: المرضى الذين يعانون من جروح تتطلب إزالة الأنسجة الميتة. للأطفال )0–12 شهرًاً( والنساء الحوامل/المرضعات،

.يجب استشارة الطبيب

.الخصائص: قماش ناعم ومتين يسمح بإزالة ميكانيكية فعالة للأنسجة دون ترك ألياف

معلومات السلامة .2

.موانع الاستعمال: لا يُسُتخدم في حال وجود حساسية معروفة تجاه أي من المكونات

.الآثار الجانبية المحتملة: قد يحدث احمرار مؤقت أو حكة على الجلد الحساس. إذا استمر، استشر الطبيب

:التحذيرات & الاحتياطات

.للاستعمال مرة واحدة فقط. لا يُعُاد استخدامه

.لا تستخدم إذا كانت العبوة تالفة

.إذا ساءت حالة الجرح، استشر الطبيب

.في حال حدوث تفاعل تحسسي، توقف عن الاستخدام واستشر الطبيب

:تعليمات الاستخدام

.التحضير: اغسل يديك. تحقق من سلامة العبوة

 التطبيق: افتح العبوة. )الإصدار المعقم فقط: حافظ على تقنية معقمة، واستخدم قفازات/ملقط معقم(. أخرج القماش ونظف

.الجرح بلطف من الداخل إلى الخارج

.بعد الاستخدام: استخدم قماشًًا جديدًًا لكل جرح. تخلص من القماش المستخدم كنفايات طبية

 التخزين، التخلص & الإبلاغ عن الحوادث: يُحُفظ في مكان بارد وجاف، بعيدًًا عن أشعة الشمس. تخلص من القماش المستخدم

.كنفايات طبية. يجب الإبلاغ عن أي حادث خطير إلى الشركة المصنعة والسلطة المختصة

فيديو/صور تعليمية
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DOCUMENTO: IFU-CLNWND-001 ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

INFORMAZIONI SULL’IDENTITÀ DEL DOCUMENTO

N. documento: IFU-CLNWND-001

N. revisione: 01

Data di entrata in vigore: 11.06.2025

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI SUL DISPOSITIVO E SUL PRODUTTORE

Nome del prodotto: CLEANWND® Panno per il debridement delle 
ferite (Sterile & Non Sterile)

REF: 2020S (Sterile) / 2015A (Non Sterile)

UDI-DI di base: 868134910392020SQ3 / 868134910392015AP9 (Non 
Sterile)

Dimensioni: ca. 15x20 cm

Quantità per confezione: Panni monouso / Scatola da 10

Produttore: Kadıoğlu Tıbbi Cihaz Medikal Malzemeler San.Tic.
Ltd.Şti.
Sünlü Mah. Ahi Evran Sanayi Sitesi No.31, 06760. Çubuk / 
Ankara / TURCHIA (https//www.kadioglumedikal.com – info@
kadioglumedikal.com)

Si prega di leggere attentamente e completamente queste 
istruzioni prima di utilizzare il dispositivo.

1. INFORMAZIONI SUL DISPOSITIVO & USO
Composizione: Panno monouso in tessuto non tessuto tipo 
needle punch bianco, impregnato con una soluzione detergente 
e idratante (Principali ingredienti: Ialuronato di sodio, Fosfolipidi, 
Allantoina. Altri: Acqua purificata, Polisorbato 20, EDTA, 
Benzoato di sodio, Sorbato di potassio, Cloruro di benzalconio, 
D-Pantenolo, Acido lattico, Vitamina E).

Scopo previsto & Benefici clinici: Indicato per il debridement 
meccanico e la pulizia di ferite acute e croniche. Questa azione 
rimuove tessuto non vitale e detriti, supportando il processo di 
guarigione.

Indicazioni:
- �Ulcere da pressione
- �Ulcere del piede diabetico
- �Ulcere venose degli arti inferiori
- �Ulcere arteriose
- �Ferite chirurgiche post-operatorie
- �Ferite traumatiche (es. abrasioni, lacerazioni)
- �Ustioni di primo e secondo grado

Destinatari:
Utilizzatori: Professionisti sanitari & Persone non professioniste 
sotto supervisione.
Pazienti: Pazienti con ferite che richiedono debridement. 
Per bambini (0–12 mesi), donne in gravidanza/allattamento, 
consultare un medico.

Caratteristiche prestazionali: Panno morbido e resistente che 
consente un debridement meccanico efficace senza lasciare fibre.

2. INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA
Controindicazioni: Non utilizzare in caso di allergia nota a uno 
degli ingredienti.

Effetti indesiderati: Su pelle sensibile possono verificarsi 
arrossamento o prurito temporanei. Se persistono, consultare 
un medico.

AVVERTENZE & PRECAUZIONI:
- �Solo per uso singolo. Non riutilizzare.
- �Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata.
- �Se la ferita peggiora, consultare un medico.
- �In caso di reazione allergica, interrompere l’uso e consultare 

un medico.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO:
1. �Preparazione: Lavare le mani. Controllare l’integrità della 

confezione.
2. �Applicazione: Aprire la confezione. (Solo versione sterile: 

mantenere tecnica asettica, usare guanti/pinza sterili). Estrarre 
il panno e pulire delicatamente la ferita dal centro verso 
l’esterno.

3. �Dopo l’uso: Utilizzare un nuovo panno per ogni ferita. Smaltire il 
panno usato come rifiuto medico.

Conservazione, smaltimento & segnalazione di incidenti: 
Conservare in luogo fresco e asciutto, lontano dalla luce solare. 
Smaltire il panno usato come rifiuto medico. Segnalare qualsiasi 
incidente grave al produttore e all’autorità competente.

Video/Foto tutorial

DOKUMENT: IFU-CLNWND-001 BRUKSANVISNING

DOKUMENTIDENTITETSINFORMATION

Dokumentnr: IFU-CLNWND-001

Revisionsnr: 01

Ikraftträdandedatum: 11.06.2025

ALLMÄN INFORMATION OM PRODUKTEN OCH TILLVERKAREN

Produktnamn: CLEANWND® Sårdebrideringsduk (Steril & 
Icke-steril)

REF: 2020S (Steril) / 2015A (Icke-steril)

Grundläggande UDI-DI: 868134910392020SQ3 / 
868134910392015AP9 (Icke-steril)

Mått: ca 15x20 cm

Antal per förpackning: Engångsdukar / Förpackning med 10 
stycken

Tillverkare: Kadıoğlu Tıbbi Cihaz Medikal Malzemeler San.Tic.
Ltd.Şti.
Sünlü Mah. Ahi Evran Sanayi Sitesi No.31, 06760. Çubuk / 
Ankara / TURKIET (https//www.kadioglumedikal.com – info@
kadioglumedikal.com)

Läs denna bruksanvisning noggrant och fullständigt innan 
produkten används.

1. PRODUKT- & ANVÄNDNINGSINFORMATION
Sammansättning: Engångsduk av vitt, icke-vävt needle 
punch-material, impregnerad med en rengörande och 
fuktgivande lösning (Huvudingredienser: Natriumhyaluronat, 
Fosfolipider, Allantoin. Övriga: Renat vatten, Polysorbat 20, 
EDTA, Natriumbensoat, Kaliumsorbat, Bensalkoniumklorid, 
D-Panthenol, Mjölksyra, Vitamin E).

Avsett ändamål & Kliniska fördelar: Avsedd för mekanisk 
debridering och rengöring av akuta och kroniska sår. Denna 
åtgärd avlägsnar icke-livskraftig vävnad och skräp och stöder 
sårläkningsprocessen.

Indikationer:
- �Trycksår
- �Diabetiska fotsår
- �Venösa bensår
- �Arteriella sår
- �Postoperativa kirurgiska sår
- �Traumatiska sår (t.ex. skrubbsår, sårskador)
- �Brännskador av första och andra graden

Målgrupp:
Användare: Hälso- och sjukvårdspersonal & lekmän under 
professionell vägledning.
Patienter: Patienter med sår som kräver debridering. För barn 
(0–12 månader) och gravida/ammande kvinnor – rådfråga 
läkare.

Prestandaegenskaper: Mjuk, hållbar duk som möjliggör effektiv 
mekanisk debridering utan att lämna fibrer.

2. SÄKERHETSINFORMATION
Kontraindikationer: Använd inte vid känd allergi mot något av 
ingredienserna.

Oönskade biverkningar: Tillfällig rodnad eller klåda kan 
förekomma på känslig hud. Om det kvarstår, rådfråga läkare.

VARNINGAR & FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER:
- �Endast för engångsbruk. Återanvänd inte.
- �Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad.
- �Om såret försämras, rådfråga läkare.
- �Vid allergisk reaktion, avbryt användningen och rådfråga 

läkare.

BRUKSANVISNING:
1. �Förberedelse: Tvätta händerna. Kontrollera förpackningens 

integritet.
2. �Applicering: Öppna förpackningen. (Endast steril version: 

upprätthåll aseptisk teknik, använd sterila handskar/pincett). 
Ta ut duken och rengör försiktigt såret från mitten och utåt.

3. �Efter användning: Använd en ny duk för varje sår. Kassera 
den använda duken som medicinskt avfall.

Förvaring, avfallshantering & rapportering av incidenter: 
Förvara på en sval och torr plats, skyddad från solljus. Kassera 
den använda duken som medicinskt avfall. Rapportera 
allvarliga incidenter till tillverkaren och behörig myndighet.

Instruktionsvideo/foton

DOKUMENT: IFU-CLNWND-001 INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA

INFORMACJE IDENTYFIKACYJNE DOKUMENTU

Nr dokumentu: IFU-CLNWND-001

Nr rewizji: 01

Data wejścia w życie: 11.06.2025

OGÓLNE INFORMACJE O WYROBIĘ I PRODUCENCIE

Nazwa produktu: CLEANWND® Ściereczka do oczyszczania ran 
(Sterylna i Niesterylna)

REF: 2020S (Sterylna) / 2015A (Niesterylna)

Podstawowy UDI-DI: 868134910392020SQ3 / 868134910392015AP9 
(Niesterylna)

Wymiary: ok. 15x20 cm

Ilość w opakowaniu: Ściereczki jednorazowe / Pudełko 10 sztuk

Producent: Kadıoğlu Tıbbi Cihaz Medikal Malzemeler San.Tic.
Ltd.Şti.
Sünlü Mah. Ahi Evran Sanayi Sitesi No.31, 06760. Çubuk / 
Ankara / TURCJA (https//www.kadioglumedikal.com – info@
kadioglumedikal.com)

Przed użyciem należy uważnie i w całości przeczytać niniejszą 
instrukcję.

1. INFORMACJE O WYROBIĘ I JEGO UŻYCIU
Skład: Ściereczka jednorazowego użytku z białej włókniny typu 
needle punch, impregnowana roztworem oczyszczającym i 
nawilżającym (Główne składniki: Hialuronian sodu, Fosfolipidy, 
Alantoina. Inne: Woda oczyszczona, Polisorbat 20, EDTA, 
Benzoesan sodu, Sorbinian potasu, Chlorek benzalkoniowy, 
D-Pantenol, Kwas mlekowy, Witamina E).

Przeznaczenie & Korzyści kliniczne: Przeznaczona do 
mechanicznego oczyszczania (debridementu) i mycia ran 
ostrych i przewlekłych. Działanie to usuwa martwiczą tkankę i 
zanieczyszczenia, wspierając proces gojenia ran.

Wskazania:
- �Odleżyny
- �Owrzodzenia stopy cukrzycowej
- �Żylne owrzodzenia nóg
- �Owrzodzenia tętnicze
- �Pooperacyjne rany chirurgiczne
- �Rany pourazowe (np. otarcia, rany cięte/szarpane)
- �Oparzenia I i II stopnia

Grupa docelowa:
Użytkownicy: Personel medyczny & osoby nieprofesjonalne pod 
nadzorem.
Pacjenci: Pacjenci z ranami wymagającymi debridementu. W 
przypadku dzieci (0–12 miesięcy) oraz kobiet w ciąży/karmiących – 
skonsultować się z lekarzem.

Charakterystyka działania: Miękka, wytrzymała ściereczka 
umożliwia skuteczny mechaniczny debridement bez 
pozostawiania włókien.

2. INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Przeciwwskazania: Nie stosować w przypadku stwierdzonej alergii 
na którykolwiek składnik.

Działania niepożądane: Może wystąpić przejściowe 
zaczerwienienie lub świąd skóry wrażliwej. Jeśli objawy utrzymują 
się, należy skonsultować się z lekarzem.

OSTRZEŻENIA & ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI:
- �Wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku. Nie używać ponownie.
- �Nie stosować, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone.
- �Jeśli rana się pogarsza, należy skonsultować się z lekarzem.
- �W przypadku reakcji alergicznej przerwać stosowanie i 

skonsultować się z lekarzem.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA:
1. �Przygotowanie: Umyć ręce. Sprawdzić integralność opakowania.
2. �Aplikacja: Otworzyć opakowanie. (Tylko wersja sterylna: 

zachować technikę aseptyczną, używać sterylnych rękawic/
pęsety). Wyjąć ściereczkę i delikatnie oczyścić ranę od środka 
na zewnątrz.

3. �Po użyciu: Do każdej rany użyć nowej ściereczki. Zużytą 
ściereczkę wyrzucić jako odpad medyczny.

Przechowywanie, utylizacja & zgłaszanie incydentów: 
Przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym miejscu, z dala od światła 
słonecznego. Zużytą ściereczkę wyrzucić jako odpad medyczny. 
Każdy poważny incydent należy zgłosić producentowi i 
właściwemu organowi.

Film/zdjęcia instruktażowe

DOKUMENT: IFU-CLNWND-001 NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

IDENTIFIKAČNÍ INFORMACE O DOKUMENTU

Číslo dokumentu: IFU-CLNWND-001

Číslo revize: 01

Datum účinnosti: 11.06.2025

OBECNÉ INFORMACE O ZAŘÍZENÍ A VÝROBCI

Název produktu: CLEANWND® Obvaz pro debridement ran 
(Sterilní & Nesterilní)

REF: 2020S (Sterilní) / 2015A (Nesterilní)

Základní UDI-DI: 868134910392020SQ3 / 868134910392015AP9 
(Nesterilní)

Rozměry: cca 15x20 cm

Množství v balení: Jednorázové ubrousky / Krabička po 10 
kusech

Výrobce: Kadıoğlu Tıbbi Cihaz Medikal Malzemeler San.Tic.
Ltd.Şti.
Sünlü Mah. Ahi Evran Sanayi Sitesi No.31, 06760. Çubuk / 
Ankara / TURECKO (https//www.kadioglumedikal.com – info@
kadioglumedikal.com)

Před použitím si pečlivě a důkladně přečtěte tento návod k 
použití.

1. INFORMACE O ZAŘÍZENÍ A POUŽITÍ
Složení: Jednorázový ubrousek z bílého netkaného materiálu 
typu needle punch, impregnovaný čisticím a hydratačním 
roztokem (Hlavní složky: Hyaluronát sodný, Fosfolipidy, 
Allantoin. Ostatní: Čištěná voda, Polysorbát 20, EDTA, Benzoan 
sodný, Sorban draselný, Benzalkoniumchlorid, D-Panthenol, 
Kyselina mléčná, Vitamin E).

Účel použití & Klinické přínosy: Určeno k mechanickému 
debridementu a čištění akutních a chronických ran. Tento 
postup odstraňuje neživotaschopnou tkáň a nečistoty, čímž 
podporuje proces hojení ran.

Indikace:
- �Dekubity
- �Diabetické vředy na noze
- �Žilní vředy dolních končetin
- �Arteriální vředy
- �Pooperační chirurgické rány
- �Traumatické rány (např. odřeniny, tržné rány)
- �Popáleniny 1. a 2. stupně

Cílová skupina:
Uživatelé: Zdravotničtí pracovníci & Laici pod odborným 
dohledem.
Pacienti: Pacienti s ranami vyžadujícími debridement. U dětí 
(0–12 měsíců), těhotných/kojících žen konzultovat s lékařem.

Vlastnosti výkonu: Měkký, odolný ubrousek umožňuje účinný 
mechanický debridement bez zanechávání vláken.

2. BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INFORMACE
Kontraindikace: Nepoužívat v případě známé alergie na 
některou ze složek.

Nežádoucí účinky: Na citlivé pokožce se může objevit dočasné 
zarudnutí nebo svědění. Pokud přetrvává, konzultujte s 
lékařem.

VAROVÁNÍ & OPATŘENÍ:
- �Pouze pro jednorázové použití. Nepoužívat opakovaně.
- �Nepoužívat, pokud je obal poškozen.
- �Pokud se rána zhorší, konzultovat s lékařem.
- �V případě alergické reakce přerušit používání a konzultovat 

s lékařem.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ:
1. �Příprava: Umyjte si ruce. Zkontrolujte neporušenost obalu.
2. �Aplikace: Otevřete obal. (Pouze sterilní verze: Zachovejte 

aseptickou techniku, použijte sterilní rukavice/pinzetu). 
Vyjměte ubrousek a jemně očistěte ránu od středu směrem 
ven.

3. �Po použití: Pro každou ránu použijte nový ubrousek. Použitý 
ubrousek zlikvidujte jako zdravotnický odpad.

Skladování, likvidace & hlášení incidentů: Uchovávejte na 
chladném a suchém místě, mimo dosah přímého slunečního 
záření. Použitý ubrousek zlikvidujte jako zdravotnický odpad. 
Každý závažný incident nahlaste výrobci a příslušnému orgánu.

Instruktážní video/fotografie

DOKUMENT: IFU-CLNWND-001 UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

IDENTIFIKACIONE INFORMACIJE O DOKUMENTU

Broj dokumenta: IFU-CLNWND-001

Broj revizije: 01

Datum stupanja na snagu: 11.06.2025

OPŠTE INFORMACIJE O UREĐAJU I PROIZVOĐAČU

Naziv proizvoda: CLEANWND® Krpa za debridman rana (Sterilna 
i Nesterilna)

REF: 2020S (Sterilna) / 2015A (Nesterilna)

Osnovni UDI-DI: 868134910392020SQ3 / 868134910392015AP9 
(Nesterilna)

Dimenzije: cca 15x20 cm

Količina po pakovanju: Krpe za jednokratnu upotrebu / Kutija 
od 10 komada

Proizvođač: Kadıoğlu Tıbbi Cihaz Medikal Malzemeler San.Tic.
Ltd.Şti.
Sünlü Mah. Ahi Evran Sanayi Sitesi No.31, 06760. Čubuk / 
Ankara / TURSKA (https//www.kadioglumedikal.com – info@
kadioglumedikal.com)

Pažljivo i u celosti pročitajte ovo uputstvo pre upotrebe 
uređaja.

1. INFORMACIJE O UREĐAJU I UPOTREBI
Sastav: Krpa za jednokratnu upotrebu od belog netkanog 
needle punch materijala, impregnirana rastvorom za čišćenje 
i vlaženje (Glavni sastojci: Natrijum-hijaluronat, Fosfolipidi, 
Alantoin. Ostalo: Pročišćena voda, Polisorbat 20, EDTA, 
Natrijum-benzoat, Kalijum-sorbat, Benzalkonijum-hlorid, 
D-Pantenol, Mlečna kiselina, Vitamin E).

Svrha i Kliničke koristi: Namenjena za mehanički debridman 
i čišćenje akutnih i hroničnih rana. Ova radnja uklanja neživo 
tkivo i nečistoće, podržavajući proces zarastanja rana.

Indikacije:
- �Dekubitalni ulkusi
- �Dijabetički ulkusi stopala
- �Venski ulkusi nogu
- �Arterijski ulkusi
- �Postoperativne hirurške rane
- �Traumatske rane (npr. ogrebotine, posekotine, razderotine)
- �Opekotine prvog i drugog stepena

Ciljna grupa:
Korisnici: Zdravstveni radnici & laici pod stručnim nadzorom.
Pacijenti: Pacijenti sa ranama koje zahtevaju debridman. Za 
decu (0–12 meseci) i trudnice/dojilje – konsultovati lekara.

Karakteristike performansi: Mekana, izdržljiva krpa omogućava 
efikasan mehanički debridman bez ostavljanja vlakana.

2. INFORMACIJE O BEZBEDNOSTI
Kontraindikacije: Ne koristiti ako postoji poznata alergija na 
neki od sastojaka.

Neželjeni efekti: Može se pojaviti privremeno crvenilo ili svrab 
na osetljivoj koži. Ako potraje, konsultovati lekara.

UPOZORENJA & MERE PREDOSTROŽNOSTI:
- �Samo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Ne koristiti ponovo.
- �Ne koristiti ako je pakovanje oštećeno.
- �Ako se rana pogorša, obratiti se lekaru.
- �U slučaju alergijske reakcije, prekinuti upotrebu i konsultovati 

lekara.

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU:
1. �Priprema: Operite ruke. Proverite integritet pakovanja.
2. �Primena: Otvorite pakovanje. (Samo sterilna verzija: održavati 

aseptičnu tehniku, koristiti sterilne rukavice/pincetu). Uzmite 
krpu i nežno očistite ranu od centra ka spolja.

3. �Posle upotrebe: Za svaku ranu koristiti novu krpu. 
Iskorišćenu krpu odložiti kao medicinski otpad.

Skladištenje, odlaganje & prijava incidenata: Čuvati na 
hladnom i suvom mestu, zaštićeno od sunčeve svetlosti. 
Iskorišćenu krpu odložiti kao medicinski otpad. Svaki ozbiljan 
incident prijaviti proizvođaču i nadležnom organu.

Uputni video/fotografije

DOCUMENTO: IFU-CLNWND-001 ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

INFORMAZIONI SULL’IDENTITÀ DEL DOCUMENTO

N. documento: IFU-CLNWND-001
N. revisione: 01

Data di entrata in vigore: 11.06.2025

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI SUL DISPOSITIVO E SUL PRODUTTORE

Nome del prodotto: CLEANWND® Panno per il debridement 
delle ferite (Sterile & Non Sterile)

REF: 2020S (Sterile) / 2015A (Non Sterile)

UDI-DI di base: 868134910392020SQ3 / 868134910392015AP9 
(Non Sterile)

Dimensioni: ca. 15x20 cm

Quantità per confezione: Panni monouso / Scatola da 10

Produttore: Kadıoğlu Tıbbi Cihaz Medikal Malzemeler San.Tic.
Ltd.Şti.
Sünlü Mah. Ahi Evran Sanayi Sitesi No.31, 06760. Çubuk / 
Ankara / TURCHIA (https//www.kadioglumedikal.com – info@
kadioglumedikal.com)

Si prega di leggere attentamente e completamente queste 
istruzioni prima di utilizzare il dispositivo.

1. INFORMAZIONI SUL DISPOSITIVO & USO
Composizione: Panno monouso in tessuto non tessuto 
tipo needle punch bianco, impregnato con una soluzione 
detergente e idratante (Principali ingredienti: Ialuronato di 
sodio, Fosfolipidi, Allantoina. Altri: Acqua purificata, Polisorbato 
20, EDTA, Benzoato di sodio, Sorbato di potassio, Cloruro di 
benzalconio, D-Pantenolo, Acido lattico, Vitamina E).

Scopo previsto & Benefici clinici: Indicato per il debridement 
meccanico e la pulizia di ferite acute e croniche. Questa azione 
rimuove tessuto non vitale e detriti, supportando il processo 
di guarigione.

Indicazioni:
- �Ulcere da pressione
- �Ulcere del piede diabetico
- �Ulcere venose degli arti inferiori
- �Ulcere arteriose
- �Ferite chirurgiche post-operatorie
- �Ferite traumatiche (es. abrasioni, lacerazioni)
- �Ustioni di primo e secondo grado

Destinatari:
Utilizzatori: Professionisti sanitari & Persone non 
professioniste sotto supervisione.
Pazienti: Pazienti con ferite che richiedono debridement. 
Per bambini (0–12 mesi), donne in gravidanza/allattamento, 
consultare un medico.

Caratteristiche prestazionali: Panno morbido e resistente che 
consente un debridement meccanico efficace senza lasciare 
fibre.

2. INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA
Controindicazioni: Non utilizzare in caso di allergia nota a uno 
degli ingredienti.

Effetti indesiderati: Su pelle sensibile possono verificarsi 
arrossamento o prurito temporanei. Se persistono, consultare 
un medico.

AVVERTENZE & PRECAUZIONI:
- �Solo per uso singolo. Non riutilizzare.
- �Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata.
- �Se la ferita peggiora, consultare un medico.
- �In caso di reazione allergica, interrompere l’uso e consultare 

un medico.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO:
1. �Preparazione: Lavare le mani. Controllare l’integrità della 

confezione.
2. �Applicazione: Aprire la confezione. (Solo versione sterile: 

mantenere tecnica asettica, usare guanti/pinza sterili). 
Estrarre il panno e pulire delicatamente la ferita dal centro 
verso l’esterno.

3. �Dopo l’uso: Utilizzare un nuovo panno per ogni ferita. 
Smaltire il panno usato come rifiuto medico.

Conservazione, smaltimento & segnalazione di incidenti: 
Conservare in luogo fresco e asciutto, lontano dalla luce 
solare. Smaltire il panno usato come rifiuto medico. Segnalare 
qualsiasi incidente grave al produttore e all’autorità 
competente.

Vadbeni video/fotografije

DOKÜMAN: IFU-CLNWND-001 KULLANIM TALİMATI

DOKÜMAN KİMLİK BİLGİLERİ

Doküman No: IFU-CLNWND-001
Revizyon No: 01

Yürürlük Tarihi: 11.06.2025

CİHAZ VE ÜRETİCİ HAKKINDA GENEL BİLGİLER

Ürün Adı: CLEANWND® Yara Debridman Bezi (Steril & Steril 
Değil)

REF: 2020S (Steril) / 2015A (Steril Değil)

Temel UDI-DI: 868134910392020SQ3 / 868134910392015AP9 
(Steril Değil)

Boyutlar: Yakl. 15x20 cm

Paket Başına Miktar: Tek kullanımlık bezler / 10’lu Kutu

Üretici: Kadıoğlu Tıbbi Cihaz Medikal Malzemeler San.Tic.Ltd.Şti.
Sünlü Mah. Ahi Evran Sanayi Sitesi No.31, 06760. Çubuk / 
Ankara / TÜRKİYE (https//www.kadioglumedikal.com – info@
kadioglumedikal.com)

Lütfen cihazı kullanmadan önce bu kullanma talimatını 
dikkatlice ve eksiksiz okuyunuz.

1. CİHAZ & KULLANIM BİLGİLERİ
Bileşim: Beyaz renkte, dokumasız needle punch kumaştan 
üretilmiş, tek kullanımlık ped. Temizleyici ve nemlendirici 
solüsyon ile emdirilmiştir (Ana Bileşenler: Sodyum Hiyalüronat, 
Fosfolipidler, Allantoin. Diğer: Saf Su, Polisorbat 20, EDTA, 
Sodyum Benzoat, Potasyum Sorbat, Benzalkonyum Klorür, 
D-Panthenol, Laktik Asit, Vitamin E).

Amaçlanan Kullanım & Klinik Yararlar: Akut ve kronik yaraların 
mekanik debridmanı ve temizliği için tasarlanmıştır. Bu işlem, 
ölü dokuları ve kalıntıları uzaklaştırarak yara iyileşme sürecini 
destekler.

Endikasyonlar:
- �Bası yaraları
- �Diyabetik ayak ülserleri
- �Venöz bacak ülserleri
- �Arteriyel ülserler
- �Postoperatif cerrahi yaralar
- �Travmatik yaralar (ör. sıyrıklar, kesiler)
- �Birinci ve ikinci derece yanıklar

Hedef Grup:
Kullanıcılar: Sağlık Profesyonelleri & Profesyonel rehberlik 
altında kullanıcılar.
Hastalar: Debridman gerektiren yaralara sahip hastalar. 
Çocuklar (0–12 ay), hamile/emziren kadınlar için doktora 
danışınız.

Performans Özellikleri: Yumuşak, dayanıklı ped lif bırakmadan 
etkili mekanik debridman sağlar.

2. GÜVENLİK BİLGİLERİ
Kontrendikasyonlar: Herhangi bir bileşene karşı bilinen alerji 
varsa kullanmayınız.

İstenmeyen Yan Etkiler: Hassas ciltte geçici kızarıklık veya 
kaşıntı görülebilir. Devam ederse doktora danışınız.

UYARILAR & ÖNLEMLER:
- �Yalnızca tek kullanımlıktır. Tekrar kullanmayınız.
- �Ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanmayınız.
- �Yara kötüleşirse doktora danışınız.
- �Alerjik reaksiyon durumunda kullanımı durdurun ve doktora 

danışın.

KULLANIM TALİMATI:
1. �Hazırlık: Ellerinizi yıkayın. Ambalajın bütünlüğünü kontrol 

edin.
2. �Uygulama: Ambalajı açın. (Yalnızca Steril Versiyon: Aseptik 

tekniği koruyun, steril eldiven/pens kullanın). Pedi çıkarın ve 
yarayı merkezden dışa doğru nazikçe temizleyin.

3. �Kullanım Sonrası: Her yara için yeni ped kullanın. Kullanılmış 
pedi tıbbi atık olarak atın.

Saklama, Atık & Olay Bildirimi: Serin ve kuru yerde, güneş 
ışığından uzak saklayın. Kullanılmış pedi tıbbi atık olarak atın. 
Ciddi olayları üreticiye ve yetkili makamlara bildiriniz.

Eğitim videosu/fotolar

ДОКУМЕНТ: IFU-CLNWND-001 УПАТСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА

ИНФОРМАЦИИ ЗА ИДЕНТИТЕТ НА ДОКУМЕНТОТ

Број на документ: IFU-CLNWND-001
Број на ревизија: 01

Датум на стапување во сила: 11.06.2025

ОПШТИ ИНФОРМАЦИИ ЗА УРЕДОТ И ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛОТ

Име на производ: CLEANWND® Крпа за дебридман на рани 
(Стерилна & Нестерилна)

REF: 2020S (Стерилна) / 2015A (Нестерилна)

Основен UDI-DI: 868134910392020SQ3 / 868134910392015AP9 
(Нестерилна)

Димензии: прибл. 15x20 см

Количина по пакување: Крпи за еднократна употреба / Кутија 
со 10 парчиња

Производител: Kadıoğlu Tıbbi Cihaz Medikal Malzemeler San.
Tic.Ltd.Şti.
Sünlü Mah. Ahi Evran Sanayi Sitesi No.31, 06760. Чубук / 
Анкара / ТУРЦИЈА (https//www.kadioglumedikal.com – info@
kadioglumedikal.com)

Ве молиме внимателно и целосно прочитајте го ова упатство 
пред употреба на уредот.

1. ИНФОРМАЦИИ ЗА УРЕДОТ & УПОТРЕБА
Состав: Крпа за еднократна употреба од бел неткаен needle 
punch материјал, импрегнирана со раствор за чистење 
и навлажнување (Главни состојки: Натриум хијалуронат, 
Фосфолипиди, Алантоин. Друго: Прочистена вода, Полисорбат 
20, EDTA, Натриум бензоат, Калиум сорбат, Бензалкониум 
хлорид, D-Пантенол, Млечна киселина, Витамин Е).

Намена & Клинички придобивки: Наменета за механички 
дебридман и чистење на акутни и хронични рани. Ова дејство 
ги отстранува неживите ткива и остатоци, поддржувајќи го 
процесот на заздравување на раната.

Индикации:
- �Декубитални улкуси
- �Дијабетично стапално улкус
- �Венски улкуси на нога
- �Артериски улкуси
- �Постоперативни хируршки рани
- �Трауматски рани (на пр. гребнатини, расекотини)
- �Изгореници од прв и втор степен

Целева група:
Корисници: Здравствени професионалци & Лаици под 
професионално водство.
Пациенти: Пациенти со рани кои бараат дебридман. За деца 
(0–12 месеци) и бремени/доилки – консултирајте се со лекар.

Карактеристики на изведба: Мека, издржлива крпа која 
овозможува ефикасен механички дебридман без оставање 
влакна.

2. ИНФОРМАЦИИ ЗА БЕЗБЕДНОСТ
Контраиндикации: Не користете ако постои позната алергија 
на кој било од состојките.

Несакани ефекти: Привремено црвенило или чешање може 
да се појави на чувствителна кожа. Доколку продолжи, 
консултирајте се со лекар.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊА & МЕРКИ НА ПРЕТПАЗЛИВОСТ:
- �Само за еднократна употреба. Не користете повторно.
- �Не користете ако пакувањето е оштетено.
- �Ако раната се влоши, консултирајте се со лекар.
- �Во случај на алергиска реакција, прекинете со употреба и 

консултирајте се со лекар.

УПАТСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА:
1. �Подготовка: Измијте ги рацете. Проверете ја интегритетноста 

на пакувањето.
2. �Апликација: Отворете го пакувањето. (Само стерилна 

верзија: одржувајте асептична техника, користете стерилни 
ракавици/пинцета). Извадете ја крпата и нежно исчистете ја 
раната од центарот кон надвор.

3. �По употреба: За секоја рана користете нова крпа. 
Искористената крпа фрлете ја како медицински отпад.

Складирање, отстранување & пријавување инциденти: Чувајте 
на ладно и суво место, заштитено од сончева светлина. 
Искористената крпа отстранете ја како медицински отпад. 
Секој сериозен инцидент пријавете го на производителот и 
надлежниот орган.

Обучително видео/фотографии

LOT LOT LOT LOT LOT LOT LOTLOT LOT

Indica il fabbricante del dispositivo medico. Anger tillverkaren av den medicinska 
produkten. Oznacza producenta wyrobu medycznego. - �Označuje výrobce zdravotnického 

prostředku. Označava proizvođača medicinskog sredstva. Indica il fabbricante del dispositivo medico. Tıbbi cihazın üreticisini belirtir.يدل على الشركة المصنعة للجهاز الطبي. Indica il fabbricante del dispositivo medico.

3. GLOSSARIO DEI SIMBOLI 3. FÖRKLARING AV SYMBOLER 3. OBJAŚNIENIE SYMBOLI 3. VYSVĚTLENÍ SYMBOLŮ 3. OBJAŠNJENJE SIMBOLA 3. GLOSSARIO DEI SIMBOLI 3. SEMBOLLERİN AÇIKLAMASI3. شرح الرموز 3. ОБЈАСНУВАЊЕ НА СИМБОЛИ

Indica il codice del lotto del fabbricante per 
identificare il lotto o la partita.

Anger tillverkarens batchkod för att 
identifiera batchen eller lotnumret.

Oznacza kod partii producenta w celu 
identyfikacji partii lub serii.

- �Označuje kód šarže výrobce pro identifikaci 
šarže nebo série. Označava šifru serije proizvođača radi 

identifikacije serije ili lota.
Indica il codice del lotto del fabbricante per 
identificare il lotto o la partita.

Üreticinin parti kodunu, partiyi veya lotu 
tanımlamak için belirtir.

.يدل على رمز الدفعة من الشركة المصنعة لتحديد الدفعة أو المجموعة Indica il codice del lotto del fabbricante per 
identificare il lotto o la partita.

Indica che l’articolo è un dispositivo medico. Anger att artikeln är en medicinsk produkt. Oznacza, że przedmiot jest wyrobem 
medycznym.

- �Označuje, že položka je zdravotnický 
prostředek.

Označava da je predmet medicinsko 
sredstvo. Indica che l’articolo è un dispositivo medico. Ürünün tıbbi cihaz olduğunu belirtir.يدل على أن العنصر جهاز طبي. Indica che l’articolo è un dispositivo medico.

Portatore UDI in formato Data Matrix 
contenente UDI-DI e UDI-PI.

UDI-bärare i Data Matrix-format som 
innehåller UDI-DI och UDI-PI.

Nośnik UDI w formacie Data Matrix 
zawierający UDI-DI i UDI-PI.

- �Nosič UDI ve formátu Data Matrix obsahující 
UDI-DI a UDI-PI.

Nosač UDI u Data Matrix formatu koji sadrži 
UDI-DI i UDI-PI.

Portatore UDI in formato Data Matrix 
contenente UDI-DI e UDI-PI.

UDI-DI ve UDI-PI’leri içeren Data Matrix 
formatında UDI taşıyıcı.

.UDI-PI و UDI-DI يحتوي على Data Matrix بصيغة UDI حامل Portatore UDI in formato Data Matrix 
contenente UDI-DI e UDI-PI.

Indica un dispositivo medico che non deve 
essere risterilizzato.

Anger en medicinsk produkt som inte får 
resteriliseras.

Oznacza wyrób medyczny, którego nie wolno 
ponownie sterylizować.

- �Označuje zdravotnický prostředek, který 
nesmí být znovu sterilizován.

Označava medicinsko sredstvo koje se ne 
sme ponovo sterilizovati.

Indica un dispositivo medico che non deve 
essere risterilizzato.

Yeniden sterilize edilmemesi gereken tıbbi 
cihazı belirtir.

.يدل على أن الجهاز الطبي لا يجوز إعادة تعقيمه Indica un dispositivo medico che non deve 
essere risterilizzato.

Indica un dispositivo medico non sottoposto 
a processo di sterilizzazione.

Anger en medicinsk produkt som inte 
steriliserats.

Oznacza wyrób medyczny, który nie został 
poddany procesowi sterylizacji.

- �Označuje zdravotnický prostředek, který 
nebyl podroben sterilizačnímu procesu.

Označava medicinsko sredstvo koje nije 
sterilizovano.

Indica un dispositivo medico non sottoposto 
a processo di sterilizzazione.

Sterilizasyon işlemine tabi tutulmamış tıbbi 
cihazı belirtir.

.يدل على أن الجهاز الطبي لم يخضع لعملية تعقيم Indica un dispositivo medico non sottoposto 
a processo di sterilizzazione.

Indica la necessità per l’utilizzatore di 
consultare le istruzioni per l’uso.

Anger behovet av att användaren konsulterar 
bruksanvisningen.

Oznacza konieczność zapoznania się z 
instrukcją użycia.

- �Označuje potřebu, aby uživatel konzultoval 
návod k použití.

Označava potrebu da korisnik pročita 
uputstvo za upotrebu.

Indica la necessità per l’utilizzatore di 
consultare le istruzioni per l’uso.

Kullanıcının kullanma talimatına başvurması 
gerektiğini belirtir.

.يدل على ضرورة أن يراجع المستخدم تعليمات الاستخدام Indica la necessità per l’utilizzatore di 
consultare le istruzioni per l’uso.

Indica un dispositivo medico destinato a un 
singolo uso o a un singolo paziente durante 
una singola procedura.

Anger en medicinsk produkt avsedd för 
engångsbruk eller för användning på en 
enskild patient under en enda procedur.

Oznacza wyrób medyczny przeznaczony 
do jednorazowego użytku lub do użycia u 
jednego pacjenta podczas jednej procedury.

- �Označuje zdravotnický prostředek určený k 
jednorázovému použití nebo pro jednoho 
pacienta během jedné procedury.

Označava medicinsko sredstvo namenjeno 
za jednokratnu upotrebu ili upotrebu kod 
jednog pacijenta tokom jedne procedure.

Indica un dispositivo medico destinato a un 
singolo uso o a un singolo paziente durante 
una singola procedura.

Yalnızca tek kullanımlık olduğunu veya tek bir 
prosedürde tek bir hasta için kullanılacağını 
belirtir.

 يدل على أن الجهاز الطبي مخصص للاستعمال مرة واحدة أو لمريض واحد

.خلال إجراء واحد

Indica un dispositivo medico destinato a un 
singolo uso o a un singolo paziente durante 
una singola procedura.

Indica un dispositivo medico che non 
deve essere utilizzato se la confezione è 
danneggiata o aperta.

Anger en medicinsk produkt som inte får 
användas om förpackningen är skadad eller 
öppnad.

Oznacza wyrób medyczny, którego nie należy 
używać, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone 
lub otwarte.

- �Označuje zdravotnický prostředek, který 
nesmí být použit, pokud je obal poškozen 
nebo otevřen.

- �Označava medicinsko sredstvo koje se ne 
sme koristiti ako je pakovanje oštećeno ili 
otvoreno.

Indica un dispositivo medico che non 
deve essere utilizzato se la confezione è 
danneggiata o aperta.

Ambalajı hasarlı veya açılmışsa 
kullanılmaması gereken tıbbi cihazı belirtir.

.يدل على أن الجهاز الطبي لا ينبغي استخدامه إذا كانت العبوة تالفة أو مفتوحة
Indica un dispositivo medico che non 
deve essere utilizzato se la confezione è 
danneggiata o aperta.

Indica la data oltre la quale il dispositivo 
medico non deve essere utilizzato.

Anger sista datum då den medicinska 
produkten får användas.

Oznacza datę, po której wyrób medyczny nie 
powinien być używany.

- �Označuje datum, po kterém se zdravotnický 
prostředek nesmí používat. Označava datum posle kojeg se medicinsko 

sredstvo ne sme koristiti.
Indica la data oltre la quale il dispositivo 
medico non deve essere utilizzato.

Tıbbi cihazın kullanılamayacağı son tarihi 
belirtir.

.يدل على التاريخ الذي لا ينبغي بعده استخدام الجهاز الطبي Indica la data oltre la quale il dispositivo 
medico non deve essere utilizzato.

Indica il numero di catalogo del fabbricante 
per identificare il dispositivo medico.

Anger tillverkarens katalognummer för att 
identifiera den medicinska produkten.

Oznacza numer katalogowy producenta w 
celu identyfikacji wyrobu medycznego.

- �Označuje katalogové číslo výrobce pro 
identifikaci zdravotnického prostředku. Označava kataloški broj proizvođača radi 

identifikacije medicinskog sredstva.
Indica il numero di catalogo del fabbricante 
per identificare il dispositivo medico.

Üreticinin kataloğundaki numarayı, tıbbi 
cihazı tanımlamak için belirtir.

.يدل على رقم الكتالوج من الشركة المصنعة لتحديد الجهاز الطبي Indica il numero di catalogo del fabbricante 
per identificare il dispositivo medico.

Indica un dispositivo medico che deve essere 
protetto dalle fonti di luce.

Anger en medicinsk produkt som måste 
skyddas mot ljuskällor.

Oznacza wyrób medyczny wymagający 
ochrony przed światłem.

- �Označuje zdravotnický prostředek, který 
musí být chráněn před zdroji světla.

Označava medicinsko sredstvo koje mora biti 
zaštićeno od izvora svetlosti.

Indica un dispositivo medico che deve essere 
protetto dalle fonti di luce.

Işık kaynaklarından korunması gereken tıbbi 
cihazı belirtir.

.يدل على أن الجهاز الطبي يجب أن يكون محميًًا من مصادر الضوء Indica un dispositivo medico che deve essere 
protetto dalle fonti di luce.
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Indica un dispositivo medico sterilizzato 
mediante irradiazione.

Anger en medicinsk produkt som steriliserats 
med strålning.

Oznacza wyrób medyczny wysterylizowany 
promieniowaniem.

- �Označuje zdravotnický prostředek 
sterilizovaný zářením.

Označava medicinsko sredstvo sterilizovano 
zračenjem.

Indica un dispositivo medico sterilizzato 
mediante irradiazione.

Işınlama ile sterilize edilmiş tıbbi cihazı 
belirtir.

.يدل على أن الجهاز الطبي قد عُُقّّم باستخدام الإشعاع Indica un dispositivo medico sterilizzato 
mediante irradiazione.

https://protexhealthcare.com/wp-content/uploads/ce37996c-3a27-
4d85-bb21-6ad04cde5ad1.mp4

pasgr
Nota
Panno monouso in tessuto non tessuto (TNT) bianco agugliato, impregnato con una soluzione detergente e idratante (Ingredienti principali: ialuronato di sodio, fosfolipidi, allantoina. Altri: acqua purificata, polisorbato 20, EDTA [acido etilendiamminotetraacetico], benzoato di sodio, sorbato di potassio, cloruro di benzalconio, D-pantenolo, acido lattico, vitamina E).

pasgr
Nota
Destinazione d'uso & Benefici clinici:
Destinato al debridement meccanico e alla detersione di ferite acute e croniche. Tale azione rimuove tessuto non vitale(necrosi e fibrina) e residui cellulari superficiali, favorendo il processo di guarigione della ferita.

pasgr
Nota
Smaltire il tampone usato come rifiuto sanitario.

pasgr
Nota
Conservazione, smaltimento e segnalazione di incidenti
Conservare in luogo fresco e asciutto, al riparo dalla luce solare. Smaltire il tampone usato come rifiuto sanitario. Segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave al fabbricante e all’autorità competente.

pasgr
Nota
Indica il codice lotto del fabbricante per consentire l’identificazione del lotto.




